2014-2015 POLK COUNTY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE
May 14, 2014

CALL TO ORDER AND NOTE OF ATTENDANCE

9:30 a.m., Commissioner Craig Pope called the 2014-2015 Polk County Compensation Committee
Hearing to order. Commissioner Ainsworth, Commissioner Wheeler, Vern Wells, Norbert Harimann,
and Blair Wasson were also in attendance.

Staff Present: Greg Hansen, Budget Officer
Heather Merril, Recording Secretary

The following minutes refer to the 2014-2015 Proposed Budget document and to the CD where the corresponding
discussion was recorded. CDs of the proceedings are on file in the Board of Commissioners’ Office.

SELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

MOTION: BLAIR WASSON MOVED, VERN WELLS SECONDED, TO NOMINATE NORBERT
HARTMANN FOR CHAIRMAN OF THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE.

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES — May 15, 2013

MOTION: BLAIR WASSON MOVED, VERN WELLS SECONDED, TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM
MAY 15, 2013.

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.
ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARY MEMO & RECOMMENDATION TO THE BUDGET COMMITTEE

Greg Hansen, Adminisirative Officer presented a memo summarizing his recommendations for the
salaries of the Elected Officials. For the upcoming fiscal year, the Portland CPIW is 2.3%.
However, Mr. Hansen is recommending no COLA for the elected officials, except for the Sheriff,
who by law is required to have the highest salary in his office. The AFSCME and Deputy District
Attorney unions are still in negotiations, so it is not known if these unions will receive a COLA this
year or not. The FOPPO union just seftled for no COLA but began incentive pay (1% for
intermediate training and 2% for advanced training).

Polk County’'s salary for elected officials remains 6% to 15% below the average of the five
surrounding counties. The District Attorney’s salary is paid by the State; however, most surrounding
counties offer a supplement, which Polk County does not provide. Greg noted that the Elected
Officials also continue to make less than most of the appointed departiment heads within the
County.

Vern Wells expressed concern with the disparity between the elected official’s salaries and the
appointed official’s salaries, He feels that the salary inequality may eventually cause people to not
want to run for elected office because the low salary reflects the position isn't valued by the County.
Being an elected official is a difficult job, not just running a department(s), but doing it under the
scrutiny of the press and public. Mr. Wells recommended that the Compensation Committee give
the Elected Officials a 2.3% COLA, at an estimated cost of $15,000 impact to the budget. This
would not be a pay increase, but would only allow the Elected Officials to retain their current buying
power as the CPIW goes up.

Blair Wasson disagreed with Mr. Wells' recommendation. A majority of the private sector has not
recovered from the recession, or received any COLA in years. Mr. Wells countered that if that was
true, the CPIW would be zero. By not giving a COLA, the County is giving them a reduction in the
ability to buy basic goods and necessities.




Norbert Hartmann commented that elected officials position have a greater desire to serve the
community than to get paid higher wages, because they could find positions in the private sector
that would pay more. Mr. Hartmann agrees with Mr. Wasson that the economy in Polk County has
not recovered from the recession, and does not justify a salary increase for the elected officials.

Mr. Hansen clarified that he is making the recommendation based on budgetary constraints and not on
the performance of the elected officials. All of the elected officials and department heads continue to do
more with less and provide great service to the community despite the budget and personnel cuts. Mr.
Hansen suggested that since the County is always in negotiations with at least one union during this
time of year, the Compensation Committee may be interested in meeting later in the year. Once labor
negotiations are over, the Committee would know how the unions settled and could use that
knowledge as a base decide on whether or not to provide a COLA to the Elected Officials.

MOTION: BLAIR WASSON MOVED, VERN WELLS SECONDED, TO ACCEPT THE BUDGET
OFFICER’S ELECTED OFFICIAL'S SALARY RECOMMENDATIONS.

MOTION PASSED 2-TO-1, WITH BLAIR WASSON AND NORBERT HARTMANN IN FAVOR,
VERN WELLS OPPOSED.

Chairman Hartmann adjourned the meeting at 9:55 a.m.




INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

=

| POI_K CO UNTY POLK COUNTY COURTHOUSE

TO: County Compensation Board
FROM: Greg Hansen, Administrative Officer
DATE: May 13, 2015

SUBJECT: Elected Officials' Salaries for 2015-2016

RECOMMENDATION:

The Polk County Compensation Board makes the following recommendations to the Budget
Committee:

Option #1 — One-time Fix

1. OnJuly 1, 2015, increase Elected Officials’ salaries by the following amounts:

Clerk 8.0%
Sheriff 4,0%
Assessor 5.0%
Treasurer 8.0%
Commissioners 8.0%
District Atiorney no supplement

2, OnJuly 1, 2015, increase/decrease Elected Officials’ stipend/expense allowances by the
following amounts:

Clerk from $0 fo $250 (increase)
Commissioner from $400 to $500 (increase)
Assessor from $200 to $250 (increase)
Treasurer from $350 to $700 (increase)
Sheriff from $350 to $250 (decrease)

3. The only exception is if the Sheriff's salary needs to be modified to meet ORS
requirements for his office,

Option #2 — Transition — 3 year

1. OnJuly 1, 2015, increase Elected Officials’ salaries by the following amounts:

Clerk 3.0%
Sheriff 3.0%
Assessor 3.0%




County Compensation Board

May 13,2015

Page: 2
Treasurer 3.0%
Commissioners 3.0%
District Attorney no supplement

2. On July 1, 2015, increase/decrease Elected Officials® stipend/expense allowances by the
following amounts:

Clerk from $0 to $150 (increase)
Commissioner from $400 to $450 (increase)
Assessor from $200 to $250 (increase}
Treasurer from $350 to $550 (increasc)
Sheriff from $350 to $300 (decrease)

3. The only exception is if the Sheriff’s salary needs to be modified to meet ORS requirements
for his office.

ISSUE:
What is the appropriate salary increase for elected officials for fiscal year 2015-20167

BACKGROUND:

The Oregon Legislature enacted Chapter 941 in 1989 requiring the governing body of each county
{o appoint a three to five member compensation board. Through Resolution No. 89-49 approved on
9/20/89, the County Board appointed the three citizen members of the Budget Commitiee to the
Compensation Board.

Attached is the 2013-14 survey for elected officials, The survey results show an increase in the
degree that our salaries lag behind the surrounding counties. For 2013-2014 Polk County officials
fall below the five-county average by a low of 3.92% to a high of 18.78%.

It should be noted that a 4% range above or below the five-county average salary is a goal that the
County attempts to utilize for its salary/market competitiveness analysis for AFSCME and non-
represented employees. When a range falls outside of 10% we either freeze the salary (when it is
above) or do one time salary adjustments to correct the inequity (when it is below).

PAST COMPENSATION BOARD RECOMMENDATIONS:

In 1996-97, the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Committee and Board of
Commissioners no increase for all elected positions because of Ballot Measure #8 and a very tight
budget situation, The recommendation was approved by the Budget Committee and Board.

In 1997-98, the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Commitiee a 6% increase for all
elected officials with the exception of the Board of Commissioners. It was recommended to

increase the Board’s salary by 3%.

In 1998-99, the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Committee a 6% increase for the
Assessor, a 4.5% increase for the Clerk and Treasurer, and a 3.3% increase for the Board of

4




County Compensation Board
May 13,2015
Page: 3

Commissioners and the Sheriff.

In 1999-2000, the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Committee a 6% increase for
the Sheriff, a 4% increase for the Assessor, Clerk, and Treasurer, and a 1.5% increase for the Board
of Commissioners to maintain what was on the table for negotiation purposes.

In 2000-2001, the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Committee a 5% increase for
the Sheriff, a 4% increase for the Assessor, Clerk, and Treasurer, and a 3.5% increase for the Board
of Commissioners, plus a $50/mo increase in their expense allowance. The Treasurer also received
a salary supplement for taking on additional finance duties.

In 2001-2002, the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Commiitec a 4.0% increase
for the Sheriff and 2.9% increase for all other elected officials, The supplements granted to the
Commissioners and Treasurer remained the same.

In 2002-2003 the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Committee a 2% increase for
all of the County elected officials. The supplements granted to the Commissioners and Treasurer
remained the same.

In 2003-2004 the Compensation Board recommended to the Budget Committee a 2% increase for
all of the County elected officials (Treasurer excluded). The supplement granted to the
Commissioners remained and the Treasurer’s supplement was discontinued until after the election.

In 2004-2005, the Compensation Board recommended a 3% salary increase for the Clerk, Assessor,
and Sheriff. The Board granted the Commissioners a 2% salary increase and the Treasurer a 5.06%
increase, Also, incorporated into the Sheriff’s salary was a monthly expense allowance of $250.
Later on in the budgetary process, the budget committee granted a monthly stipend of $250 to the
Assessor for his work on the ORCATS software.

In 2005-2006, the Compensation Board recommended salary increases of 2.7% for fhe BOC, 3.0%
for the Assessor and Treasurer, 4.0% for the Clerk, and 5.0% for the Sheriff. In addition, a monthly
stipend of $250 was added to the Treasurer for finance duties.

In 2006-2007, the Compensation Board recommended salary increases of 2.8% for the BOC (plus
an increase of $50 in expense allowance), 5.0% for the Clerk, 4.8% for the Sheriff, and 4.0% for the
Assessor and Treasurer.

In 2007-08, the Compensation Board recommended salary increases of 2.7% for the BOC, 5.0% for
the Clerk, 5.0% for the Sheriff, and 4.0% for the Assessor and Treasurer.

In 2008-09, the Compensation Board recommended salary increases of 3.8% for the BOC, 4.0% for
the Clerk and Treasurer, 6.0% for the Sheriff, and 5.0% for the Assessor.

In 2009-10, the Compensation Board recommended no salary increases for all elected officials,
while maintaining all expense allowances.

In 2010-11, the Compensation Board recommended salary increases of 0.7% for the BOC and
Sheriff, and 2.5% for the Clerk, Assessor and Treasurer. Also, a stipend of $150 for the Assessor

5




County Compensation Board
May £3, 2015
Page: 4

was included to cover efforts associated with ORCATS and the Sheriff was a given incentive pay
which is offered to everyone in his Office.

In 2011-12, the Compensation Board recommended no salary increases for elected officials. All
stipends and other benefits were maintained at their current levels.

Tn 2012-13, the Compensation Board recommended the same COLA’s as the corresponding union,
along with increases to expense allowances for the Sheriff ($100/mo) and BOC ($100/mo). The
Treasurer and Assessor received $100/mo and $50/mo respectively. In 2012-13 elected officials
received a 1.5% COLA (Sheriff received a 2.0% COLA).

In 2013-14, the Compensation Board recommended the same COLA’s as the corresponding union,
AFSCME did receive a COLA on January 1, 2014, however the elected officials decided not to
receive the corresponding COLA.

In 2014-15, the Compensation Board recommended no salary increases for elected officials with the
exception of the ORS which governs the Sheriff’s salary. All stipends and other benefits were
maintained at their current levels.

DISCUSSION:

The results of the 2014-2015 salary survey showed that salaries for elected officials in Polk County
continue o fall farther behind the S-county average. Polk County elected officials® salaries trail
comparable salaries of the five surrounding counties from 3.92% to 18.78%.

I continue to believe that Polk County has the best set of elected officials in the State. Their
cooperation and dedication makes the management of the County run effectively and efficiently.
These officials tend to do more with less and yet provide a level of service that is second to none in
Oregon.

As a result, T believe it is time to make a significant correction to our elected officials’ salaries. |
provided the compensation committee with two options (a one-time fix or 3 year transition), both of
which address the problem at hand. I realize choosing either option will generate a lot of
discussion, however doing nothing is not an option that I can recommend.

The salary supplement for the District Attorney is being addressed for the twelfth time by the
Compensation Board, In the attachment, you can see that all five counties give their District
Attorney a salary supplement. The five county average for the D.A.’s supplement is $1,342.33
(approximately 17% additional salary) From an equity standpoint, there is no doubt that a
supplement is warranted for the District Atiorney, however the District Attorney is a State
employee and should be compensated appropriately by the State in my opinion.

The cost of living increase for the past year (2014 Portland CPI-W) was 2.1%. Currently, the
County is in negotiations with three of its unions for wages.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Approve the recommended proposal as presented (either Option #1 or #2).

6




County Compensation Board

May 13,2015

Page: 5

2. Modify the recommendation, by increasing/decreasing the proposed salary adjustment.
Modifications in the recommendation will have a corresponding increase/decrease on the
General Fund Contingency.

3. Incorporate a new benefit into the elected officials’ salaries (deferred compensation,
additional supplements, etc,). These alternatives are not recommended at this time.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Option #1

The recommendation has an approximate $40,000 fiscal impact to all corresponding funds.

Monthly increases for the Elected Officials are as follows:

Commissioner $537

Assessor $353

Clerk $713

Sheriff $194

Treasurer $800
Option #2

The recommendation has an approximate $20,000 fiscal impact to all corresponding funds.

Monthly increases for the Elected Officials are as follows:

Commissioner $214
Assessor $232
Clerk $324
Sheriff $186
Treasurer $369

GPH:compbd.15




- $ - $ pled 9E1s Aawrony Jorgsig
008 $ 00°'629'S $ %SL'Y € 6149 $ 00008 $ 007004 $ %8 609 : launseal]
61 $ 00°05€°L $ %25 v 60v'8 $ foocoL) 8 o00s9L $ % ype'L Huayg
gls $ 00'¥8L'S $ F i TAY € L6¥'9 $ .,_o_o,.‘o,mw @ 007052 $ %8 %vw.m ’ A+310
£5e $ 00°650°9 $ %69’V § 2099 $ (000§ §. 00°0SZ $ %G BSE'9. lossassy
L£G $ 00 L9v's 3 %¥1'9 5 86€'9 $ 00004 % 007005 $ % g88's 13UOISSINLIOT
aseosou)] AlLuciy Arejeg juauny Buibben 1ng % yuey |exelL aseasdu) BYO aseasoup  Aejeg pasodoid uonisod
jezol, pasodosd %
L# uondo :9102-610Z 10} souees pesodald
‘SIRIDLO POOS[D JAYI0 SY} 10} ULISY pIS PUB HOF 104 S AIRjES ulig} puz petoalas | sesodind Aanins Jo4 -abuer Aed wus) xis e uodn paseq sAed AUNoD UI0SUM e
AP0 1260Ng 911 OS[E SI IBINSESI | “WSISAS JUSWISINA) JUBIAZP B O3 9% L Wapanba ue shed nq ‘'Syag Aed Jou $30p AUNOT JOOWRNLE 0.
‘9zl 1B pajenoeo | yoym Aed Aunabuol "Aed asapuaou)uolieonpa o4 sallenb yuayg syl "sannp xe| SU) SBY JOSSSSSY UL AJUNOD) [IIYWEA
(abuel Aless oyl Jo alppi) ¢ dOlS e UMOUS moU pue pejutodde mou $1 uoisod Sty AUNO oD U] .
‘SPAOR JAYIO S04 £ JAN PUB WI/OOE 04 PARIR@S $eM 100 appi aUy sasadind Aaains Joy pue Siemie pakod 1oy Burs Arjes pasal 24yl e seY HunoD uur !.8
i0/AIC# %8L°81 %Z6'E - %TTeL %BS"01 %98°Gl pulyag seosuasapig
- $ 00'6/8'G $ 00°61Z'e 3 00'¥RL'G 3 006529 $ 00°198'¢ $ ALINNOD M10d
EEZPE'L 3 19108 3 0Z°/£5°8 $ 19/88'9 g 09°LL6'9 $ 09°06.'9 $ HOVHIAY ALNNOD
o0 Lye'L 3 YN v 0071208 g Y/N s QU'EBL'Q 3 00°060'9 $ TIHWYA
0000t L S v 00°L8FL $ e 002108 $ e 0070869 $ werns 00'Z96'Q g waer 00'LEL'O $ MOOWNYTTLL
00°695" ). $ - 00°GLE'L $ -~ 007516 $ - 00°0LF'L $ - 00887/ $ - 001BZ'L $ NNIT
00°862'L e DOESH'D S wwens 00EESE $ v 00°C9Y'Q $ weeann 00'G8L'D $ weerne 00°€00'0 $ NTTQOONIT
00°05¢'2 $ YN 00'co6'8 $ YIN s 00°GSL'L $ o0'geET's $ NOLN3g
AINHOLLY "1sIQ HIHNSVYIYL 34143HS MEID HOSSASSY HINOISSINNOD ALNNOD

§1L02-710Z VA TTVOSId ASAMNS AUVIVS STTVIDIZ40 a3103719



- $ - $ pled 218 Kswony jats1g
89¢ % 00'6Z9'S 4 %87 € 8re'g 007055 $ %0E i L Janseal ]
981 $ 00°0SE'L $ %eYL ¥ Lop'g » LOOEY’ $ %0C : ; #layg
vze $ 00'veL'S $ %5611 £ 8019 00051 $ %0€E WND
zez $ 00'650'9 $ %Po'e S L8v'e 00°052 $ %0€ 1055955y
b474 $ - Q0°L8Y'S s %BL L 5 5.0'9 00°0sP $ %0¢ JaUOISSILIWOD
aseatsu] Ayuon Kiejes juauung BuibBe 118 % yuey |esol aseatou| BC1iTe) aseasau] Aejeg pasodold uonIsSod
HoL pasodold o,
Z# uondo :9102-5107 404 salejeg pasodoig
"SERYO PSP JAUI0 B} 0L LUSY pIE pue DO Jo) Sael Aees wia) puz pos|as | sasodind Aaans Jog ebues Aed wuay xs e uodn paseq shed HUNOD LIOOUT wwwwws
10010 195pNg BY) OSE SI JGINSES:] 'WAISAS RIS JUBIap B Ol %/ Jusiinnbe ue sAed NG 'SiHEd ABd JoU SE0P ALN0Y HAOWEILL s
‘op ) 1B PRRINOMED | ydiym Aed Anabuc! 'Aed SARUSOLYUOREONDPA JO} SRUEND JJUBYS BYL "SNP XB| SU) SBY JOSSSSSY YL AUNOD NUWRA s
(@bueJ Alefes o1 40 a|ppiwt) ¢ deds JE umous mou pue pajodde mot §1 uofysod S A3UNOD UDIUSE Ul .
>»
‘SPOIDaIR JAI0 16} £ S9N PUR YOS 103 PRI0Rlas Sem Jol) SIppILU SU} Sasodind ABans SO} pue SIBIDLIC PIRSIS 40} abiue) Aiefes pauan a9y} e sey AUNOD LU .
10/AIQ# %gLBL %EE'E %eZ 2L %850t %o8"5L puiyagq sasualaylq
- $ 00'6.6'S 3 Q0512’8 $ Q0'PeL'G $ 006529 3 o0les's $ ALNNOD MI10d
£ETPE’L 3 L9104 $ 0C L86'8 $ 19289 $ 09 L1689 $ 09°06.9 kS FJOYHIAY ALNNOD
00'LPe’L $ YIN e 0071208 g YiN o 00¢€6L'9 $ 00°060'9 $ THNHWNVYA
Q000" $ e 007LOFL $  weew 004100 $ e 00°088'Q $ J— 00°2968'9 $ wennn 00'LEL'Q $ HOOWYTIiL
0059G'L $ o Q0°GLEL $ ‘e 00TSL'6G $ o 0O0LP'L $ o 00'88r'L ¢ - OO'LBZ'L $ NNI1
00'88Z'1 $ e D0'EOPO $ e OO'EES'E 3 e O0'EBP'D g Sy 00'68.'9 g s Q0E0S0 $ NTIODNIT
00052’ $ WiN 00'€95'2 $ VIN e 00°65L°L $ 00'8eZ’L 3 NOLINZ9
AINHOLLY "1SId d3ay¥NsSvadl d4i43HE HH31D HOSSHSSY HIANOISSINNOD ALNNOD

S1L0Z-V10Z UVIAA TVOSId ASAUNS AYVIVS §T1VIOI440 A310313



County Comparison Elected/Appointed

Proposed
Total Budget Number of Top
Position FTE Size Supervisors Salary
Elected Officials

Beard of Commissioners 261.00 $48,881,830 $ 5,861.00
Assessor 9.00 $ 1,058,624 100 $ 6,255.00
Clerk 3.00 $ 474,245 $ 5784.00
Treasurer/Tax Collector 2.80 $ 321,653 $ 5,979.00
Sheriff 4740 % 7,232,190 11.00 $ 7,772.00
District Attorney 1155  § 1,253,546 200 & 7,581.00
Appointed Dept. Heads

Adminstrative Services 13.60 $ 1,899,756 1.00

Community Development 6.50 $ 2,502,510 2.00

Public Works 21.00 $ 6,840,000 2.00

Health Services 9865  §13,183,000 14.00

Community Correcticns 1850 $ 2,918,884 2.00

Chief Deputy D.A. $ 7,509.00

** Not a Department Head
**+ Receive additional supplement above salary {qualifications/duties)

10

Cption #1
Proposed

L N A

©“ H A 6 S

Salary

5,398.00
6,608.00
6,497.00
6,779.00
8,409.00

7.581.00

7,956.00
9,392.00
9,264.00
8,739.00
§,286.00

8,176.00

Option #1
Proposed
Anpual
Salary

$ 76,776.00
$ 79,296.00
$ 77,864.00
$ 81,348.00
$ 100,908.00

$ 90,972.00

$ 95,472.00
$ 112,788.00
$ 111,168.00
$ 104,868.00
$ 99,432.00

$ 74,040.00

KR

*%




